FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
How many parking fines have been handed out on Saxby street each year since 2000?
Designated powers to carry out parking enforcement by Leicester City Council commenced in 2007. 8,902 Penalty Charge Notices have been issued on Saxby Street between 2nd January 2007 and 31st December 2023 as shown below:

	Year
	PCN'S Issued

	2007
	346

	2008
	349

	2009
	375

	2010
	412

	2011
	427

	2012
	281

	2013
	276

	2014
	389

	2015
	310

	2016
	428

	2017
	509

	2018
	631

	2019
	365

	2020
	76

	2021
	708

	2022
	1,444

	2023
	1,576


How many fines have been legal? 
All Penalty Charge Notices (PCN’s) are issued under legislative powers and the guidelines of the Traffic Management Act 2004, Part 6. A Traffic Regulation Order has been in place on Saxby Street since our designated powers began in 2007 which allows PCN’s to be legally issued to vehicles that have been observed to be parked in breach of a parking restriction. However, a PCN may be cancelled for a variety of reasons, such as a medical emergency or a vehicle breakdown.

How many fines were cancelled?
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format. To retrieve this information, every individual PCN issued on Saxby Street will need to be checked.  At a rate of checking 5 PCN’s a minute, this would take over 29 hours.
 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.


How long has the parking manager been in charge? 
This information is exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The Act as this is the individuals personal data. The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purposes of employment and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes. Therefore, this Information is exempt from release.


Has the parking department ever been subject to being judicially reviewed.

No
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
